
RESOLUTION No. 2Q-2 6~ 
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION TO INCREASE THE TOTAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT TO $1,028,407.70 FOR THE 2020 ROAD 
REHABILITATION PROJECT, COUNTY CONTRACT NO 
450006, WITH SIERRA NEVADA CONSTRUCTION INC., AND 
AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2019/20 BUDGETS FOR CASCADE 
CROSSING, RIDGETOP AT HARMONY RIDGE, AND 
RIDGEVIEW WOODLAND PERMANENT ROAD DIVISIONS (4/5 
AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) —SUPERVISOR DISTRICT I, 
II, IV, V 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into Contract No. 450006 with Sierra Nevada 
Construction Inc., on April 14, 2020 by Resolution 20-117 for a contract totaling $844,007.70 
plus a 10% contingency of $84,400.70, for a maximum not to exceed amount of $928,407.70; and 

WHEREAS, it is desired to include additional roadway improvements in the Cascade 
Crossing, Ridgetop at Harmony Ridge and /Ridgeview Woodland Permanent Road Divisions 
(PRD) for a combined amount of $100,000; and 

WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget in 1114-30104-702-521120 to encumber the 
contract amendment prior to receiving reimbursement from the listed PRDs; and 

WHEREAS, to reimburse the Road Fund, budget amendments are necessary and there are 
sufficient fund balances in: 

Fund 3220 Cascade Crossing PRD 
Fund 3221 Ridgetop at Harmony Ridge PRD 
Fund 3289 Ridgeview Woodland PRD 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors: 

1. Approves an increase in the total contract amount by $100,000 for a total not to 
exceed amount of $1,028,407.70 and authorizes the Chair to execute the 
amendment. 

2. Directs the Auditor-Controller to release fund balance in the amount of 
$35,000 for fund 3220, $30,000 for fund 3221, and $35,000 for fund 3289 and 
increase PRD budgets as follows: 

Increase 3220-30103-701-3000/521120 $35,000 
Increase 3221-30103-701-3000/521120 $30,000 
Increase 3289-30103-701-3000/521120 $35,000 

File: 240.5745 004 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 23rd day of June, 2020, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan 
K. Hoek and Richard Anderson. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 
ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

a 

B : ~~-~~ 

6/23/2020 cc: DPW* 
AC*(hold) 

~~~ 

Heidi Hall, Chair 

7/10/2020 cc: DPW* 
AC* (Release) 
SNC Inc. 



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 23 day of June, 2020, by and between Sierra 
Nevada Construction Inc. and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior 
agreement between the parties entitled 2020 Road Rehabilitation Project, Contract Number 
45006 executed on April 14, 2020 by Resolution No. 20-117 . 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow or provide for placment 
of additional microsurfacing material; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. This amendment shall be effective as of 6/23/2020. 

2. Bid item Number 10, Micro-surfacing (Type II), shal be increased from an 
estimated quanity of 103,975 sy to an estimated quantity of 139,096 sy for an 
estimated increase in cost of $61,463.00: 

3. Bid item Number 1, Traffic Control, shall be increased from $191,312.91 to 
$229,849.91, for an estimated increase in cost of $38,537.00 

4. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full 
force and effect except as amended herein. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

~~~` _~► i 

ATTEST: 

By: ~cC~ ' ~~_. 
ulie Patterson unter 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

By: 'V` ê
Honorable Heidi Hall 
Chair, of the Board of Supervisors 

CONTRACTOR: 

By: Gi~~~~ ~~/L~ 

~/i'ck 8uc~e. (0~3o/2ozv 


